
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE 
 

THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2022 AT 10.00 AM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn 023 9283 4870 
Email: Anna.Martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions  

 Following the government announcement 'Living with COVID-19' made on 21 February 
attendees will still be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 
hours of the meeting until the end of March (This guidance will be updated at that point). 
Around one in three people who are infected with COVID-19 have no symptoms so could be 
spreading the virus without knowing it. Asymptomatic testing - getting tested when you don’t 
have symptoms - helps protect people most at risk by helping to drive down transmission 
rates.  

 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received a 
booster.  

 If symptomatic we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home, avoid 
contact with other people and to take a PCR test in line with current UKHSA advice. 

 We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas of 
the Guildhall.  

 Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that also protects us from other winter viruses.  

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 

 

Membership 
 
Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care 
Councillor Jason Fazackarley (Cabinet Member) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

Group Spokespersons 
Councillor Jeanette Smith 
Councillor Lewis Gosling 
Councillor Kirsty Mellor 

 

  

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Meeting information: Risk assessment for Council Chamber  

 1   Apologies for absence  
 

 2   Declarations of interest  
 

 3   Adult Social Care Safeguarding overview (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

  Purpose 
To give an overview of Portsmouth Adult Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub, 
(Adult MASH) the safeguarding team at Portsmouth City Council. 

 4   Transition into adulthood (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

  Purpose 
To update the Portfolio holder and spokespeople of the needs, protocols in 
place and ambition to provide a transition pathway for all young people who 
will be in need of adult social care.  

 5   Meals delivery in Portsmouth (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

  Purpose 
To update the cabinet member and Health, Wellbeing & Social Care 
spokespeople as to the plans for a meal delivery service when the current 
contract expires in April 2022.    

 6   Adult Social Care inspection overview (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

  Purpose 
1. To update the Portfolio holder and spokespeople of the intention for 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

the Care Quality Commission, (CQC) to inspect the provision of adult 
social care in Local Authorities and the potential impact on the Council.   

2. To set out the intention to bring a cabinet briefing paper once 
inspection criteria have been published. 

 7   Management information and data in Adult Social Care (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

  Purpose 
To update the Cabinet Member and HWBSC spokespeople how Adult Social 
Care (ASC) can meet its statutory obligations to provide data for national 
returns and how business critical management information can be supplied to 
managers. 

 8   Covid-19 intelligence update (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

  Purpose 
To provide an update on the latest position regarding Covid-19 data and 
intelligence for Portsmouth. 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Portsmouth City Council: A Covid secure business (v5) 

Coronavirus Risk Assessment 
for the Council Chamber, Guildhall 
 
Date: 25 February 2022 (based on Living with Covid - February 2022) 

 

Review date: 31 March 2022  

 

Author: Lynda Martin, Corporate Health and Safety Manager, Portsmouth City Council 

 

Coronavirus Risk Assessment for the Executive Meeting Room, Guildhall 

 

 

Manager's 
Name and 
Job Title 
completing 
Risk 
Assessment:    

Lynda Martin 
Corporate Health 
and Safety 
Manager 
 

Risk 
Assessment 
Dept: 
 
Location: 


[...]
 

 
6. Outcomes/forward planning 
The main outcomes anticipated are that many more people will use the scheme and those 
people, if they wish it, will receive help and support in a number of areas dealing with 
issues that are significant to them but relatively easy to resolve.  People will be better 
connected and better fed. 
 
The main output of the pilot will be a Report that sets out the tangible benefits to both 
Health and Social Care and makes recommendations regarding a way forward. 
 
 
7. Conclusion 
This approach to service provision conforms with the aims of the ASC strategy: 

• Building capacity in our communities with a range of solutions  

• Commission from outcomes and output measures  

• Deliver safe and good quality services through a sustainable market  

• Commission responsive care, personalised to individual need  

• Work collaboratively with communities and individuals allowing them to exercise 
choice and control in all aspects of service design and delivery 

 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Director) 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting: Health, Wellbeing & Social Care Portfolio Meeting 
 
 

 

Subject: Adult Social Care Inspection & Assurance 
 

 

Date of meeting: 10th March 2022 
 

 

Report by: Sharon Smith, Principal Social Worker 
 

 

Wards affected: 
 

 

 

 
1. Requested by 
Cllr Jason Fazackarley, Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care 
 
2. Purpose 
To update the Portf
[...]
"Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting: Health, Wellbeing & Social Care Decision meeting 
 

 

Subject: Information Management & Data in Adult Social Care 
 

 

Date of meeting: 10th March 2022 
 

 

Report by: Sam Midgely, presented by Andy Biddle 
 

 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 

 
1. Requested by 
Councillor Jason Fazackarley, Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care  
 
2. Purpose 
To update the Cabinet Member and HWBSC spokespeople how Adult Social Care (ASC) 
can meet its statutory obligations to provide data for national returns and how business 
critical management information can be supplied to managers. 
  
3. Information Requested 
To outline the current data management project and how this impacts on preparation for 
the national inspection of Adult Social Care by the Care Quality Commission, (CQC)  
 
4. Background and context 
The recent draft strategy "Data Saves Lives: Reshaping Health and Social Care with Data" 
sets out the Secretary of State's vision and action plan to make better use of integrated 
data to save lives. Gaining actionable data insights which support quality and sustainability 
has never been more important to help plan, commission and improve care services. Data 
driven products and services are viewed as critical innovations to allow for a robust risk-
based, intelligence-led approach when managing the demand for services. 
 
However, with year-on-year reductions to resources, information management and data 
collection has lacked the investment necessary to automate, modernise and enable data 
to be used to better inform ASC activity. There is a need for the improvement of our data 
capture systems to ensure we can meet the demands for more timely, detailed, accurate 
and higher quality data for analytics and service management. The demand for data has 
increased and man
[...]
porate 
Reporting Programme (June 2022) 

• Design and develop the automated supply of regular Business Information 

• Appointment of a Data Lead and Business Analyst (November 2021) to carry out a 
gap analysis and undertake the necessary SystmOne reconfiguration in conjunction 
with the SystmOne Support Team.  (This has started with CHC and will then move 
into all other areas of ASC) 

• Working closely with NHS Digital (as a Pilot Authority for the CHC Client Level Data 
Set) who will support us and assist in reducing the burdens  

• Technical discussions with The Phoenix Partnership (TPP) who we contract with to 
provide SystmOne 

• Technical discussions involving PCC IT department around future provision of a 
data warehouse  

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Director) 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Health, Wellbeing and Social Care Portfolio 

Subject: 
 

Covid-19 Intelligence Update 

Date of meeting: 
 

10 March 2022 

Report by: 
 

Matt Gummerson 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1. Requested by   Director of Public Health 
 
2. Purpose     

 
2.1 To provide an update on the latest position regarding Covid-19 data and intelligence for 

Portsmouth. 
  
3. Information Requested 
 
3.1 Key data on Covid-19 in Portsmouth is summarised and updated weekly on the council 
website at Latest coronavirus figures for Portsmouth - Portsmouth City Council. The latest 
available information will be presented at the meeting. 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Director) 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/services/coronavirus-covid-19/portsmouth-covid-19-intelligence-summary/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Meeting information: Risk assessment for Council Chamber
	3 Adult Social Care Safeguarding overview
	4 Transition into adulthood
	5 Meals delivery in Portsmouth
	6 Adult Social Care inspection overview
	7 Management information and data in Adult Social Care
	8 Covid-19 intelligence update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & 
Social Care 's meeting held on Thursday, 10 March 2022 at 10.00 am at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Jason Fazackarley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Lewis Gosling 

Kirsty Mellor 
Jeanette Smith 
 

7. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

8. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

9. Adult Social Care Safeguarding overview 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Care, introduced the report.  
 
In response to questions from members about the backlog of safeguarding 
referrals, Mr Biddle said Adult Social Care had carried out the exercise 
described at the previous meeting and reviewed a percentage of referrals. 
This had shown that the vast majority were not eligible for social care or had 
not consented to share details. Since February 2022 the referrals are 
reviewed daily and the backlog is now in low double figures. Figures will now 
be reviewed weekly. 
 
The wellbeing of staff working in safeguarding and difficult cases is managed 
by a mix of corporate and service approaches. Support is a mixture of 
planned and ad hoc activities. There are very regular wellbeing updates, 
shared insights from colleagues, "lunch and learn" sessions, one-to-one and 
group supervisions. Where there are very difficult circumstances such as staff 
who are working on a major safeguarding inquiry, regular support is provided 
when staff visit the establishment in question. The Safeguarding Team 
Manager is very experienced in health and social care and alert to wellbeing 
concerns. The Team Manager offers support to other teams.  
 
Portsmouth has always trended slightly above national data for safeguarding 
referrals, partly as there are challenges in Portsmouth because of deprivation. 
There was a significant dip in figures at the start of Covid with more people at 
home, then a spike; figures are now at a plateau but are expected to continue 
to trend above national levels.   
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report. 



 
2 

 

 
10. Transition into adulthood 

 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Care, introduced the report.  
 
Councillor Mellor welcomed the transition arrangements and having dedicated 
social workers supporting neuro-divergent children as having to deal with 
many different agencies is frustrating and confusing for parents.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report.  
 

11. Meals delivery in Portsmouth 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Care, introduced the report. 
 
Councillor Smith was pleased to see more time would be allocated to visits 
and liked the concept of virtual dining rooms which would help combat 
loneliness, especially in view of Covid. Mr Biddle said that during Covid local 
provision had grown to provide meals delivery services as it was seen that it 
was not just traditional Meals on Wheels customers who had meals delivered. 
Quality will be assessed by an active feedback cycle. When ASC 
commissions partners it will actively look at using local community services 
where there will be a tighter feedback loop than with larger national services. 
Although the prices of the meals have not been set yet, variation would be 
difficult to manage so the intention is to have a consistent price.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report. 
 

12. Adult Social Care inspection overview 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Care, introduced the report.  
 
In response to questions from members, Mr Biddle agreed that having an 
external view is a valuable part of the critical friend role.  
 
Mr Biddle acknowledged concerns that savings decisions taken over the last 
ten years have affected ASC's capacity to prepare for inspection though the 
decisions were seen as appropriate at the time. ASC is going to have to build 
up data assurance which, along with other preparations for inspection, will 
have an increased financial burden.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report. 
 

13. Management information and data in Adult Social Care 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Care, introduced the report. Since it had been 
written the programme of work has been added to the capital fund list and is 
likely to be funded by the Better Care Fund as it is a significant portion of cash 
to find.  
 



 
3 

 

With regard to priority from the council's IT service, the programme has been 
formalised as a project with milestones, frameworks and monthly updates with 
ASC's IT Business Partner. Technical specialism has been engaged as it is 
linked to updating Continuing Healthcare reporting so there are some external 
resources.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report. 
 

14. Covid-19 intelligence update 
 
Matthew Gummerson, Strategic Lead for Intelligence, gave a presentation on 
the latest Covid-19 data and intelligence. He advised that the move away from 
regular testing means data is more reliant on the weekly Office for National 
Statistics (ONS) infection survey. Infection rates are still relatively high, 
particularly in the South East, so it will be interesting to see what happens. 
Rates and hospital admissions increased significantly last week, which is not 
unexpected in view of restrictions easing. There are about 150 Covid patients 
in QA this week which causes pressure on admissions. However, deaths have 
decreased and are less than expected for the time of year. 
 
Infection rates are increasing in all ages. The exact cause is uncertain but is 
possibly due to the increased transmissibility of the Omicron BA2 variant, 
people mixing more, waning immunity in older people (who were vaccinated 
first) though the spring booster will help, and anecdotal evidence that people 
who were shielding for two years are now mixing more.  
 
In response to questions from members on the usefulness of providing data 
from now on, Mr Gummerson said the ONS survey will give a continuity 
measure so Public Health will use their data as a checkpoint as there is not 
much point in replicating it. Public Health may end the weekly updates on the 
council's website as test results will be an increasingly unreliable indicator. In 
the short-term they are useful if used with caution. Actual cases are probably 
higher than those reported. Public Health is looking to move away from public 
reporting with the national dashboard used a fall back.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report.  
 
Councillor Fazackarley personally thanked officers for their useful and 
invaluable support over the last difficult year. He also thanked the opposition 
members for their support over the last year. 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.37 am. 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Jason Fazackarley 
Chair 

 

 


